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About the Cities & Regions Pavilion – TAP2015

As the central point for cities and regions at COP21, the Cities & Regions Pavilion – TAP2015 invites mayors, governors, 
municipal officials, civil society leaders, businesses and financiers to engage in lively exchanges on accelerating local and 
regional climate action. The Pavilion provides a forum for mobilizing resources and building partnerships, representing 
important milestone in a larger effort to strengthen local and regional governments as crucial agents of positive and 
long-term climate action.

The Pavilion will host debates, presentations and meetings that showcase the crucial contribution of cities and regions 
to global climate action. Sessions cover a wide range of topics, including climate finance, energy, ecomobility, smart 
cities, strategies for low-carbon development, city-business partnerships, resilience and adaptation.

At the heart of the two-week program are presentations by the most ambitious, cross-cutting and inclusive climate 
projects of the Transformative Actions Program (TAP), selected among more than 120 projects submitted to the TAP by 
88 cities and regions in 42 countries. At the Pavilion, cities and regions are saying #WeAreReady to act now and raise 
global climate ambitions, working alongside with the many actors that support them.

Fore more information on the TAP, please visit www.tap-potential.org
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We are Ready -
Cities & Regions Pavilion Opening

11:00 - 11:45

Bristol
Our Next Big Step – creating a liveable, 

smart and sustainable city through 
innovative Public-Private-People 

partnerships
11:45 - 13:00

Europe TAP Time:
Leading the Way Towards a Low-

Carbon Europe
13:00 - 14:30

Europe TAP Time:
Rethinking the City

15:00 - 15:45

Europe TAP Time: Portuguese 
Communities Adapt to Climate Risk

15:45 - 16:15

Europe TAP Time: 
Regions Act on Climate Change

16:15 - 17:00

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

13:00 

13:30

14:00

14:30

15:00

15:30 

16:00

16:30

17:00

17:30

18:00 

18:30

Closed Meetings
11:00 - 13:00

Nord-Pas de Calais
13:00 - 15:00

AGORA HALL WORKSHOP ROOM

TAP Talks with Sir David King
14:30 - 15:00

Setup 17:00 - 17:15

Bristol
Economics of Low Carbon Cities: 

Mini-Stern for Cities
15:00 - 16:30

Closed Meeting (B)
16:30 - 17:00

Closed Meeting
17:00 - 18:30

Bristol
From a green to a resilient city – what 

Bristol is doing to secure its future
11:00 - 11:45

OECD & GIZ
Climate Resilience and Disaster Risk 

Management in Asian Cities 
11:45 - 12:45

France TAP Time (FR)
14:00 - 14:45

Nord-Pas de Calais
Third Industrial Revolution 

in Nord-Pas de Calais
 featuring Jeremy Rifkin

14:45 - 16:45

WRI
Better Cities in a New Climate Economy

16:45 - 17:45

Closed Meetings
11:00 - 11:45

Bristol
Who builds cities? 

The value and role of partnerships in 
creating sustainable future cities

11:45 - 12:45

Bristol
How to bring sustainability to life in the 

classroom
13:00 - 14:00

AGORA HALL WORKSHOP ROOM

Street Lighting TAP Time: 
Bright Solutions for Green Cities

12:45 - 14:00

Nantes Metropole
Non-state actors:  A chance for climate - 

Nantes, September 26-28th, 2016
17:45 - 18:45

Nord-Pas de Calais
14:00 - 14:45

Setup
14:45 - 15:30

ICLEI & ENGIE
Outsourcing of municipal services:

two case studies from the UK
15:30 - 16:15

Closed Meetings
16:15 - 17:15

Nantes Metropole Closed Meeting
17:15 - 17:45

Closed Meetings (B)
17:45 - 18:30

Cities & Regions Pavilion 
Program

Tuesday, 1 December Wednesday, 2 December

European Green Capitals
The winners debate (Bristol, 

Copenhagen, Essen, Hamburg, Nantes, 
Ljubljana, Stockholm)

17:15 - 18:45

This schedule was last revised on 23 November and is subject to change. Please visit citiesandregions.org for updates.  



4

CCAC
What cities can do to improve 

climate and clean air
11:00 - 12:00

KS Norway & 
City of Oslo

Transformative change in transport 
systems

12:00 - 13:15

City of Stockholm
How to be fossil fuel free by 2040

13:15 - 14:00

Mexico TAP Time
14:30 - 15:00

Brazil TAP Time
15:00 - 16:00

City of Gothenburg
Green Bonds and sustainable urban 

development
16:00 - 17:00

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

13:00 

13:30

14:00

14:30

15:00

15:30 

16:00

16:30

17:00

17:30

18:00 

18:30

Nord-Pas de Calais
11:00 - 14:00

Closed Meetings
14:00 - 14:30

AGORA HALL WORKSHOP ROOM

TAP Talks with Jeffrey Sachs
14:00 - 14:30

UCLG / City of Paris
17:00 - 18:00

UCLG 
Workshop

14:30 - 16:00

Closed Meeting
16:00 - 18:30

North America TAP Time
11:00 - 12:00

Brazil TAP Time
12:00 - 13:30

Climate Awareness and Education TAP 
Time

15:30 - 16:30

R20
16:30 - 17:30

Latin America TAP Time: 
Reclaiming the Streets

17:30 - 18:15

ICLEI
SPP Closed Meeting

11:00 - 14:00

TAP Financers’ Meetings
14:00 - 15:30

ICLEI
Local Government Consultation: 

City-Business Cooperation Workshops
15:30 - 16:30

AGORA HALL WORKSHOP ROOM

carbonn® Center & ICLEI 
Celebrating local climate commitments 

and initiatives reporting in the 
carbonn® Climate Registry

13:30 - 15:30

Closed Meetings
16:30 - 17:30

Closed Meetings (B)
17:30 - 18:30

Cities & Regions Pavilion 
Program

Thursday, 3 December Friday, 4  December

ICLEI
Sustainable energy solutions in the 

built environment - a dialogue
18:00 - 18:45

Climate 
Summit 
for Local 
Leaders

Paris City 
Hall

Latin America TAP Time: Restoring 
Ecosystems to Tackle Climate Change

18:15 - 18:45
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EUROCITIES
Taking the right actions on climate 

for jobs, social inclusion and a better 
life in the city
13:00 - 14:00

C40 Cities & Realdania
Compact of Mayors: Tools and perspectives 
from first-mover cities and national agencies 

in the global response to climate change
12:00 - 13:00

City of Johannesburg
Mayors’ Commitment to EcoMobility in 

Cities
15:00 - 16:00

ICLEI
Global Lead City Network on 

Sustainable Procurement
16:00 - 17:30

UNEP, ICLEI & KEITI
10YFP SPP Programme contributing 

to addressing Climate Change: 
GHG emission reduction impacts & 

potentials of SPP 
17:30 - 18:45

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

13:00 

13:30

14:00

14:30

15:00

15:30 

16:00

16:30

17:00

17:30

18:00 

18:30

ICLEI
China session: International dialogue 

on low carbon city development
11:00 - 13:00

Bilateral sessions
13:00 - 14:00

AGORA HALL WORKSHOP ROOM

City of Copenhagen
Copenhagen Carbon Neutral by 2025

14:00 - 15:00 Vancouver Economic Commission
Building the field of 

Green Economic Development: 
Vancouver’s data-driven approaches

14:00 - 16:00

Medellin Collaboration for Urban Resilience
Global Tools and Strategies for Building 
Resilience - A training and information 

sharing session for cities and local 
governments on resilience building tools and 

strategies
16:00 - 17:30

Cities & Regions Pavilion 
Program

Saturday, 5 December

Climate KiC, South Pole, WWF, Gold 
Standard & ICLEI

LoCal/TAP: Closing the gap of 
transformative local action 

17:30 - 18:30

On 4 December, Anne 
Hidalgo, Mayor of the 
City of Paris and Michael 
R. Bloomberg, the UN 
Secretary-General’s Special 
Envoy for Cities and Climate 
Change – in partnership 
with the global networks of 
cities and local governments 
for climate action – will co-
host the Climate Summit for 
Local Leaders – the largest 
global convening of mayors, 
governors and local leaders 
focused on climate change.

ICLEI
Local Action, Global Results - From 

Recognition to Raising Ambition
11:00 - 12:00
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AFD 
How can development banks and 

financial institutions promote climate 
finance for local authorities? 

11:00 - 12:30

Africa TAP time: Francophone Africa 
(FR)

12:30 - 13:30

South Africa TAP Time
14:15 - 15:00

ICLEI, Renewable Cities & World 
Future Council

100% Renewable Energy 
Cities and Regions on stage

16:30 - 17:30
ICLEI & UNEP: MoU signing ceremony 

17:30 - 18:00

Indonesia and Philippines TAP Time
18:00 - 18:30

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

13:00 

13:30

14:00

14:30

15:00

15:30 

16:00

16:30

17:00

17:30

18:00 

18:30

City of Tshwane
Sustainable Urban Development 

through Transit Oriented Development
11:00 - 13:00

Bilateral sessions
13:00 - 14:30

AGORA HALL WORKSHOP ROOM

Cities Alliance & UN-Habitat
Cities take climate action: 
Cities Alliance at COP21 

(Habitat III JWP)
15:00 - 16:30

Renewable Cities, ICLEI & World 
Future Council

100%RE Dialogue Workshop
14:30 - 16:30

CCFLA  
Closed Member Meeting

16:30 - 18:30

Siemens & Danfoss
Accelerating low-carbon development 

in emerging cities through  
city-business cooperation

11:00 - 12:30

C40 & Arup
Opportunity for Action – 

What’s next for cities? 
12:30 - 13:30

Ogun State, Nigeria
 Forest Landscape Restoration Project

14:00 - 15:00

UCLG
Financing resilient urban investments: 

What agenda for action?
15:00 - 16:00

The GEF 
Innovative Finance for Urban Resilience

16:00 - 17:00

UN-Habitat & Future of Places  
(Ax Johnson Foundation) 

The “New Urban Agenda” in the Fight Against 
Climate Change: Combating The Growth of 
Sprawl and The Decline of Healthy Public 

Space Systems
11:00 - 12:00

Closed Meetings
12:00 - 13:00

UCLG
Aiming at resilient societies: 

the role of local and 
regional governments

13:00 - 14:30

AGORA HALL WORKSHOP ROOM

South Asia TAP Time
13:30 - 14:00

Setup
14:30 - 15:00

Ogun State, Nigeria 
Signing Ceremony

15:00 - 16:00

Cities & Regions Pavilion 
Program

Monday, 7 December Tuesday, 8  December

South Asia TAP Time (TBC)
17:00 - 17:30
EUROCITIES 

Green Digital Charter – Smart city 
solutions for energy efficiency and 

climate change
17:30 - 18:30

Closed Meetings: 16:00 - 16:30

Cities Alliance in partnership with the 
Medellin Collaboration for Urban Resilience

Launch of the Cities Alliance Joint Work 
Program on Resilient Cities: Accelerating 
local action for inclusive, resilient cities

16:30 - 17:30

Closed Meetings
17:30 - 18:00

US State Representatives Letter Press Briefing

18:00 - 18:30

Africa TAP time: Low Carbon 
Development and Sustainable Waste 

Management
13:30 - 14:15
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The GEF 
& World Bank

Sustainable Cities Integrated Approach 
Pilot: A City-based Approach 

11:00 - 13:00

East Asia TAP Time
China and Mongolia

13:00 - 14:00

Cities Alliance & UN-Habitat
Financing low carbon and climate 

resilient urban projects: 
Cities Alliance at COP21

(Habitat III JWP)
16:00 - 17:30

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

13:00 

13:30

14:00

14:30

15:00

15:30 

16:00

16:30

17:00

17:30

18:00 

18:30

ICLEI
Business Consultation: 

City-Business Cooperation Workshops
11:00 - 12:00

Closed Meetings (B)
12:00 - 13:00

AGORA HALL WORKSHOP ROOM

GIB
Are you SuRe®?

Launching the new certification 
standard for Sustainable and Resilient 

Infrastructure and teaming up with 
ICLEI TAP

17:30 - 18:45

Bilateral sessions
13:00 - 14:00

Future Cities Catapult
How might we encourage more shared 

and sustainable mobility choices?
14:00 - 15:00

East Asia TAP Workshop
16:00 - 17:30

Cities & Regions Pavilion 
Program

Wednesday, 9 December Thursday, 10 December

TAP Financers’ Meetings
17:30 - 18:30

Melaka State Government, Malaysia & ICLEI
Melaka Green City Action Plan: Link to GHG 

Emission Inventory & Resilient Development
11:00 - 12:00

Earth Hour City Challenge Documentary
12:00 - 13:00

Oceania TAP Time
13:00 - 14:30

Ad-hoc Meetings
11:00 - 13:00

Bilateral sessions
13:00 - 15:00

AGORA HALL WORKSHOP ROOM

Setup
14:30 - 15:00

Oceania TAP Workshop
15:00 - 17:00

TAP Financers’ Meetings
17:00 - 18:30

Climate KiC
15:00 - 16:30

Community Power, ICLEI, CoR & EESC
Harnessing community power: 

how can local authorities support 
decentralized energy projects?

16:30 - 17:30

ICLEI
Cities in Chinese Taipei

17:30 - 18:30

Closed Meetings
15:00 - 16:00

East Asia TAP Time
Japan

14:00 - 15:00

East Asia TAP Time
15:00 - 16:00
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350.org
Why divest? putting municipal assets 

to work to prevent catastrophic climate 
change

11:00 - 12:30

Bristol
Bristol Facing Forward

13:00 - 14:30

Setup
14:30 - 15:00

Pavilion Closed

11:00

11:30

12:00

12:30

13:00 

13:30

14:00

14:30

15:00

15:30 

16:00

16:30

17:00

17:30

18:00 

18:30

TAP Working Group Meeting: Results 
and Outlook to TAP2016

11:00 - 13:00

Ad-hoc meetings
13:00 - 17:00

AGORA HALL WORKSHOP ROOM

Connecting the dots: 
Farewell session

15:00 - 17:00

Pavilion Closed

Cities & Regions Pavilion 
Program

Friday, 11 December

WE
ARE
READY

Cities & regions are ready to raise 
climate ambitions at COP21and beyond!  

Setup
12:30 - 13:00
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Where to Find the Pavilion

The Pavilion will take place from 1–11 December 2015 in the 
Climate Generations Areas, the designated civil society area at 
the COP21 site in Le Bourget, located near the Blue Zone where 
the international negotiations will occur. Turn right at the main 
entrance of the Climate Generations Areas to find the Pavilion 
in Zone B.

The Pavilion is located in a 310m² space, designed for both 
open debate and discussion as well as bilateral meetings and 
workshops. 

It consists of two main spaces, with separate programs running 
in parallel: the Agora Hall, a large room holding 125 people for 
presentations and panel sessions, and the Workshop Room, an 
enclosed room for bilateral meetings and workshops.

A media corner will also be equipped for video interviews of 
Pavilion speakers and participants, depending on availability. 

Registration to the Pavilion is highly recommended. Access 
to the Green Zone is open to anyone, but additional security 
measures and restriction of access might be implemented for 
non-registered visitors.

More logistical information is available at cities-and-regions.org/
practical-info.

https://fs8.formsite.com/iclei12/form55/index.html
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Further to the first indus-
trial revolution linked to coal  
during the 19th century  
and the second one connec-
ted with oil during the 2Oth 
century, the Third Indus-
trial Revolution represents 
the post-carbon transfor-
mation towards which all  
Nord-Pas de Calais inhabi-
tants and economic players 
have been working since 
2O13, in order to build a solid 

and positive future for their 
region.
Combining mainly the de-
velopment of renewable 
energies with new digital 
technologies, the Nord-
Pas de Calais action plan 
is based on the concept 
elaborated by the Ameri-
can prospectivist, Jeremy 
Rifkin, to create a new social 
and economic paradigm for 
the generations to come.

THE THIRD INDUSTRIAL REVOLUTION
IS ALREADY A REALITY IN NORD-PAS DE CALAIS !

THE 3RD INDUSTRIAL REVOLUTION : 
ALREADY A REALITY IN NORD-PAS DE CALAIS

AFD, the “Agence Française de Développement,” is a 
public development finance institution that has worked 
for more than seventy years to alleviate poverty and 
foster sustainable development in the developing world 
and French Overseas Provinces. The Agency implements 
the French government’s development aid policies. AFD 
operates via seventy-one field offices and bureaus located 
on four continents to provide financing and support for 
projects that improve living conditions, promote economic 
growth and protect the planet. 

In 2014, the AFD Group – including PROPARCO, AFD’s 
subsidiary dedicated to private investment – committed €8.1 
billion to finance projects in developing countries, emerging 
countries and in the French for Overseas Provinces. With a 
commitment of €2.8 billion of climate finance in 2014, AFD is 
a leading and innovative actor in financing the fight against 
climate change to support a development that reconciles 
economic, social, and environmental and climate issues. 
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A City-based Approach

Cities are on the front line in dealing with some of the most pressing 
development and environmental challenges, and hold the key to solutions. 

Our event, Sustainable Cities Integrated Approach Pilot: A City-based 
Approach, will engage urban practitioners, MDBs, and planning experts to 
discuss how a city-based approach can deliver adaptation and mitigation 

benefits at scale, along with multiple environmental and development 
benefits at the national, regional and global level.

Supporting 
Sustainable 
Cities

Date: Wednesday, December 9 | Time: 11:15-12:45 | Venue: Agora Hall TAP

www.thegef.org
U

D
PR

 Proud to be the UK’s first 
European Green Capital

A liveable and resilient 
city: innovative, creative 

and entrepreneurial

Proud partners

www.bristolatcop.co.uk

4222 Bristol 2015_Proud ad_150mmx240mm_v2.indd   1 19/11/2015   10:59
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Copenhagen  
Carbon neutral by 2025   

#Cities 
aCt      

PH
O

t
O

: C
it

y
 O

f 
C

O
Pe

n
H

a
g

en
PH

O
t

O
: C

it
y

 O
f 

C
O

Pe
n

H
a

g
en



13

Events with ICLEI as Core Partner in 
UNFCCC Blue Zone

Wednesday, 2 December, 14.00, China Corner 
Symposium on Emissions Peaking

Wednesday, 2 December, 14.00, German Pavilion 
100% Renewable Energy: A Global Movement of Local Governments

Monday, 7 December, 13.15, Room 4  
Compact of Mayors UNFCCC Official Side Event

Monday, 7 December, 17.30, EU Pavilion 
Urban LEDS Side Event

Monday, 7 December, 17.30, US Center 
Local/State/Federal Collaboration

Tuesday, 8 December, 14.00, EU Pavilion 
Cities Flagship Event

ICLEI is supporting around 50 additional events through the mobilization of speakers.  
More information: citiesandregions.org

Raising global climate ambitions through local and 
regional climate action 

www.tap-potential.org #WeAreReady

Despite the immense potential and power of local and 
subnational climate action, neither the UN Framework 
Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC) nor its Kyoto 
Protocol included any reference to local and subnational 
governments. As a response, the Local Government 
Climate Roadmap was launched as a global advocacy 
movement at the UN Bali Climate Conference (COP13) 
in 2007. It is facilitated by ICLEI – Local Governments 
for Sustainability in its capacity as the focal point of 
Local Governments and Municipal Authorities (LGMA) 
Constituency to the UNFCCC.

After eight years of immense mobilization at all levels, 
the Local Government Climate Roadmap managed 
to reach its overarching goals on Recognition (e.g. 
through COP decisions), Engagement (e.g. in ADP 
Technical Examination Processes, NAZCA Platform, 
High Level Dialogues and special accreditations) and 
Empowerment (e.g. with new financing programs).

Recognize. Engage. Empower.
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The Louvre Museum, Paris
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Arc de Triomphe, Paris



Contacting us during COP21

Cities & Regions Pavilion Team
ICLEI – Local Governments for Sustainability

Area B of the Climate Generations Areas at
Parc des Expositions, Paris Le Bourget

Carrefour Charles Lindbergh, 93350 Le Bourget

email: cop21.pavilion@iclei.org

More Information
Cities & Regions Pavilion – TAP2015: www.citiesandregions.org
Transformative Actions Program (TAP): www.tap-potential.org

ICLEI COP21 News and Briefing Sheets: www.iclei.org/activities/cop21
Local Government Climate Roadmap: www.iclei.org/climate-roadmap 

COP21: http://www.cop21.gouv.fr

Hosted by:

Facilitated by:


